In the banking activity, as at 31 December 2023, one of the main instruments in the monitoring of
balance sheet interest rate risk is based on the Banco de Portugal Instruction 34/2018. This model
groups variation-sensitive assets and liabilities into 19 fixed timeframes (maturity dates or date of first
review of interest rates, when indexed), from which a potential impact on economic value is calculated.
Economic value is calculated by the sum of the net present value of the discounted cash flows. This
discount is based on an interest rate curve not subject to any type of shock, in which, for discount
purposes, the average periods of the timeframes are assumed. As presented in the table below, the two
standard scenarios that correspond to a positive and negative shock of 200 basis points are applied to
the baseline scenario.

As at 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2023, the distribution of assets, liabilities and off-balance
sheet items sensitive to the interest rate, according to the 19 timeframes and respective impact on
economic value, are as follows:

2022 (amounts in thousand Euros)

Timeframe Assets Liabilities Off-balance
Sheet Net position

Economic
Value Delta
(+200 bps)

Economic
Value Delta
(-200 bps)

At sight  746,113  759,346  338,410  325,177  (18)  18
At sight – 1 month  117,603  335,600  (185,484)  (403,481)  348  (356)
1 – 3 months  149,619  82,808  8,304  75,115  (242)  247
3 – 6 months  317,599  128,822  15,181  203,958  (1,461)  1,501
6 – 9 months  228,863  88,106  13,314  154,071  (1,812)  1,870
9 – 12 months  568,686  81,443  13,662  500,905  (8,126)  8,427
1 – 1,5 years  114,835  121,496  19,747  13,086  (297)  311
1,5 – 2 years  91,955  119,699  17,748  (9,996)  311  (328)
2 – 3 years  172,516  197,452  31,061  6,125  (264)  282
3 – 4 years  143,415  158,458  25,380  10,337  (599)  654
4 – 5 years  135,995  131,357  19,878  24,516  (1,756)  1,954
5 – 6 years  112,210  108,724  14,987  18,473  (1,554)  1,762
6 – 7 years  87,405  90,470  10,885  7,820  (747)  864
7 – 8 years  71,042  74,760  7,210  3,492  (370)  436
8 – 9 years  58,693  61,782  4,537  1,448  (167)  201
9 – 10 years  57,616  50,203  1,653  9,066  (1,120)  1,373
10 – 15 years  100,393  273,018  118  (172,507)  24,852  (32,289)
15 – 20 years  4,867  —  170  5,037  (851)  1,219
> 20 years  14,014  —  100  14,114  (2,766)  4,592

 3,293,439  2,863,544  356,861  786,756  3,361  (7,262)

INTEGRATED REPORT 2023

365

2023 (amounts in thousand Euros)

Timeframe Assets Liabilities Off-balance
Sheet Net position

Economic
Value Delta
(+200 bps)

Economic
Value Delta
(-200 bps)

At sight  1,462,774  524,959  (90,281)  847,534  (45)  46
At sight – 1 month  126,754  368,088  (146,758)  (388,092)  328  (335)
1 – 3 months  162,261  285,035  14,552  (108,222)  341  (349)
3 – 6 months  245,988  463,732  17,298  (200,446)  1,407  (1,445)
6 – 9 months  234,186  427,656  15,082  (178,388)  2,065  (2,131)
9 – 12 months  413,334  441,089  14,155  (13,600)  219  (227)
1 – 1,5 years  138,724  110,870  23,499  51,353  (1,166)  1,218
1,5 – 2 years  218,336  107,194  21,587  132,729  (4,162)  4,390
2 – 3 years  209,701  160,074  29,090  78,717  (3,449)  3,692
3 – 4 years  185,217  127,762  18,782  76,237  (4,538)  4,954
4 – 5 years  152,179  103,517  11,842  60,504  (4,484)  4,991
5 – 6 years  118,551  84,868  7,020  40,703  (3,565)  4,047
6 – 7 years  95,697  70,446  3,922  29,173  (2,917)  3,376
7 – 8 years  66,198  58,974  1,754  8,978  (1,000)  1,180
8 – 9 years  81,531  51,034  112  30,609  (3,726)  4,484
9 – 10 years  41,914  46,550  34  (4,602)  604  (741)
10 – 15 years  69,673  153,130  109  (83,348)  12,859  (16,729)
15 – 20 years  5,150  —  116  5,266  (953)  1,367
> 20 years  2,827  —  228  3,055  (628)  1,044

 4,030,995  3,584,978  (57,857)  388,160  (12,810)  12,832

In view of the interest rate gaps observed, as at 31 December 2023, the impact on the economic value
of instantaneous and parallel shifts of the interest rates by -200 basis points is (12,810) thousand Euros
(2022: (6,210) thousand Euros).

The main assumptions used in 2022 in the Bank's analyses were the following:

a. For Demand Deposits: 26.04% on demand, 73.96% distributed non-linearly over 15 years,
giving it a duration of 3.9 years;

b. Savings Accounts: 50.64% in cash, 49.36% distributed non-linearly over 15 years, giving them
a duration of 2.6 years;

c. Introduction of an annual rate of prepayment of Mortgage Loan, of 1.27%, proportionally